Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  99-0812 RE




)

THOMAS W. BASS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on March 22, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that the real estate broker license of Thomas W. Bass is subject to discipline for violating a regulation by not responding to an inquiry.  On November 2, 1999, the MREC filed a motion, with an affidavit, for summary determination of the complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Bass does not dispute and (b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3;
 ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 

854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  Bass filed his response to the motion on November 23, 1999, and a supporting affidavit on December 21, 1999.  On December 3, 1999, the MREC filed reply suggestions.  The following facts are not genuinely in dispute.  

Findings of Fact

1. Bass holds real estate broker License No. BR 000-00-0166, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.   

2. On June 27, 1998, Bass filed a license renewal application with the MREC, with the required fee.  On that application, he declined to use his social security number, which the form permits him to do.  The form stated that not using his social security number could delay a decision on his application.  

3. On June 30, 1998, the MREC sent a letter (the letter) to Bass at his currently registered address.  The letter asked him to provide information, listed on an accompanying questionnaire, that the MREC uses in lieu of a social security number.  

4. Bass wrote an answer dated September 4, 1998, to the MREC’s letter on the letter itself.  The answer decries the “denial” of his application, though the letter included no such decision.  Bass did not supply any of the information requested by the questionnaire.  

5. The MREC received Bass’ answer on September 8, 1998.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 621.045.1.  The MREC has the burden of proving that Bass has committed an act for which the law allows discipline. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC argues that Bass is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14), which allows discipline for:

(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any 

provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

The MREC argues that Bass violated its Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which states:

(1) Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

(Emphasis added.)  


The MREC argues that Bass’ answer to its letter failed to comply with the letter in two ways:  it (a) was not filed with the MREC within 30 days of when the MREC mailed it, and (b) omitted the information sought in the questionnaire.  Bass asserts that he responded to the MREC’s inquiry as soon as he received it, on September 4, 1998.  However, the MREC did not receive the response until September 8, 1998.  The MREC interprets its regulation as requiring that it receive the response within 30 days of the date of the inquiry.  We defer to that interpretation.  Willard v. Red Lobster, 926 S.W.2d 550, 553, (Mo. App., E.D. 1996).  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1)’s manifest purpose is to procure information in response to the MREC’s inquiries in a timely fashion.  Further, Bass’ untimely response did not provide the requested information.  


Bass did not respond in writing within 30 days of June 30, 1998, the date of the MREC’s inquiry.  Therefore, we conclude that Bass is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14) for violating Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  


SO ORDERED on January 5, 2000.  



_________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1998 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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